ity or privilege furnished by innkeepers, hotelkeepers, saloonkeepers, managers or lessees, common carriers, owners, managers or lessees of theaters, or other places of amusement, or public conveyance on land or water, restaurants, barber shops, eating houses, saloons, or other places of public resort, refreshment, accommodation, or entertainment, or who denies, aids or incites another to deny to any other person because of race, creed or color, or previous condition of servitude, the full and equal enjoyment of any of the accommodations, advantages, facilities and privileges of any hotel, inn, tavern, restaurant, eating house, saloon, soda water fountain, ice cream parlor, public conveyance on land or water, theater, barber shop or other place of public refreshment, amusement, instruction, accommodation or entertainment, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punishable by a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars, nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty (30) nor more than ninety (90) days. in addition to the punishment prescribed herein the person so offending shall be liable in damages in a sum not exceeding five hundred (500) dollars to the party aggrieved, to be recovered in a civil action.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconstent [inconsistent] with the provisions of this act are hereby re-

pealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1899.

CHAPTER 42.

H. F. No. 89.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and five (205) of the Employment general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), as amended by chapter seventy-four (74) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), relating to the reguation of employment bureaus or offices.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section four (4) of chapter two hundred and five (205) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), as amended by chapter seventy-four (74), of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 4, C. 205, Laws 1855, amended.

Employer to receive copy of terms of hire.

Sec. 4. Every person hired or engaged to work for . others, by one so licensed, as aforesaid, shall be furnished a written copy in duplicate of the terms of such hire or engagement, rate of wages or compensation, kind of service to be performed, length of time of such service. with full name and address of the person or persons. firm or corporation authorizing the hire of such person; one of the aforesaid copies to be delivered to the person or persons, firm or corporation for whom the contracted labor is to be performed, and the other to be retained by the person hired as aforesaid; and the agent issuing the above described written copy of the contract of service or employment shall make and keep, in a book provided for the purpose, a third copy of the same; and any person engaged in the business of keeping an employment bureau or agency, such as is contemplated by this act, who shall fail to observe the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Failure to get employment; artion on bond.

Any person hired or engaged to work for others, by one so licensed, as aforesaid, who shall fail to get employment according to the terms of such contract of hire or engagement by reason of any unauthorized act, fraud, or misrepresentation on the part of such agent, may bring an action upon said bond, and may recover in such action against the principal and sureties the full amount of his damages sustained by reason of such unauthorized act, fraud, or misrepresentation, together with his costs and disbursements in such action.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1899.

H. F. No. 7.

CHAPTER 43.

Bicycle paths, protection of. An act to protect bicycle paths and bicyclists.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Penalty for willful injury to.

Section 1. Any person who willfully injures, obstructs or destroys or drives any cattle, sheep, horse, swine or other animals, team or vehicle, except a bicycle, or willfully allows his cattle, sheep, horse, swine or other animal to be led or driven upon, or to stray along a bicycle path constructed exclusively for the use of bicyclists, except for the purpose of crossing such paths at street